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Background and objectives
International Ocean Discovery (IODP) Expedition 360 consti-

tuted Phase I Leg 1 of the SloMo (shorthand for “The nature of the 
lower crust and Moho at slower spreading ridges”) Project, a multi-
phase drilling program that aims ultimately to drill through the Mo-
horovičić seismic discontinuity (Moho) at a slow-spreading mid-
ocean ridge. The overall goal of SloMo is to test the hypothesis that 
the Moho may represent an alteration horizon such as a serpentini-
zation front rather than the igneous crust/mantle boundary. If cor-
rect, the igneous crust/mantle boundary could lie at any depth 
above the seismic boundary; furthermore, because serpentinization 
is a methanogenic process, it raises the possibility that a significant 
biosphere exists below the crust at slow-spreading ridges.

The site chosen for this endeavor is Atlantis Bank, an oceanic 
core complex on the Southwest Indian Ridge (SWIR) proven from 
previous drilling to expose a substantial section of gabbro (e.g., Dick 
et al., 1991, 2000; Pettigrew, Casey, Miller, et al., 1999) and local ar-
eas of serpentinite (MacLeod et al., 1998), beneath which a Moho 
reflector is present at ~5.5 km below the seafloor (Muller et al., 
2000). Phase I of SloMo is to drill 3 km through lower crustal gabbro 
and to penetrate the inferred crust/mantle boundary; Phase II pro-
poses using the Japanese riser D/V Chikyu to drill to 6 km through 
the Moho itself and into the mantle.

The principal aim of Expedition 360 was to establish a legacy 
hole at Atlantis Bank suitable for deep penetration (now Hole 
U1473A) and then drill as deep as possible into the lower crustal 
gabbro layer. By doing so, Expedition 360 could in its own right ad-
dress a number of first-order scientific questions about the mecha-
nisms of accretion of the igneous lower ocean crust and exhumation 
by oceanic detachment faults. By comparing the results of Expedi-
tion 360 drilling with those from prior Ocean Drilling Program 

(ODP) drilling at Atlantis Bank (Holes 735B and 1105A), we had the 
opportunity to examine for the first time the lateral continuity of ig-
neous, metamorphic, and structural stratigraphy on a kilometer 
scale, and hence to assess the spatial and temporal scales of mag-
matic accretion of the plutonic lower crust and the mechanisms by 
which it is exhumed. A further aim was to determine the nature of 
the source rock in the lower crust responsible for magnetic anoma-
lies by drilling through a magnetic reversal boundary that dips 
southward beneath Atlantis Bank. In addition, by employing mod-
ern protocols for obtaining samples free from contamination, we 
aimed to determine the microbiology of the nonvolcanic ocean 
crust and hence explore the extent to which life exists in the subsea-
floor.

Operations
Expedition 360 was of 61 operational days’ duration (30 Novem-

ber 2015–30 January 2016). The expedition achieved the deepest ig-
neous rock penetration from the seafloor during a single R/V 
JOIDES Resolution expedition to date (789.7 m drilling depth below 
seafloor [DSF]) and recovered 469.4 m of core (59% recovery over 
the entire interval, 63% of the cored interval). The sequence of oper-
ational events can be grouped into eight successive episodes (Fig-
ures F1, F2; Tables T1, T2; also see OPERATIONS in 
Supplementary material).

Summary
Port call and transit to Site U1473 (30 November–16 December)

Expedition 360 spent the first 5.6 days in port in Colombo, Sri 
Lanka, to offload and load samples, equipment, and supplies. The 
2817 nmi transit to Site U1473 took 10.9 days.

http://crossmark.crossref.org/dialog/?doi=10.14379/iodp.proc.360.103.2017&domain=pdf&date_stamp=2017-01-30
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Seafloor survey and installing reentry system (17–19 
December)

We established a reentry system using a drill-in casing assembly 
with a mud motor and underreamer and completed it with a free-
fall funnel (FFF) at a water depth of 710.2 m (Figure F3). Following a 
1.0 day seafloor survey to select the exact drill site, the method and 
design used for the Site U1473 reentry system took only 1.5 days to 
install. The drilled depth is 9.5 m DSF, the casing shoe is at 7.4 m 
DSF, and the top of the cone is at 703.2 meters below sea level (mbsl) 
(7.0 m above the seafloor). The casing was not cemented into the 
hole, and the reentry installation proved stable throughout the ex-
pedition.

First coring episode (19–30 December)
During this successful 10.3 day coring episode (including 0.6 

days waiting on weather [WOW]) we retrieved Cores 360-U1473A-
2R through 44R (9.5–410.2 m DSF) with a recovery of 207.0 m 
(52%), using four rotary core barrel (RCB) drilling bits. Projecting 
the advance per day of this episode (including WOW) to the total 
remaining coring time, we would have reached a total depth of 
>1200 m DSF, close to the 1300 meters below seafloor (mbsf ) pre-
cruise estimate (Figure F1).

Fishing for roller cones and medical evacuation (30 December–
7 January 2016)

Three roller cones were lost in problematic coring conditions at 
the end of the first coring episode while cutting Core 360-U1473A-
44R (Figure F4). We made a total of four fishing attempts, first with 
two fishing magnet runs (Figure F5) then with two reverse circula-
tion junk basket (RCJB) runs, for a total of 2.8 days, without recov-
ering any cones. However, to everyone’s surprise, the last RCJB run 
(Figure F6) recovered an unprecedented 0.5 m long, 18 cm diameter 
core (Core 45M; 410.2–410.8 m DSF). This made it seem extremely 

unlikely that we had a roller cone present at the bottom of the hole 
and we hence decided to resume coring.

Between the first and second fishing run we were obliged to sail 
to a helicopter rendezvous site near Mauritius for a medical emer-
gency. The 1320 nmi round-trip consumed 5.5 days of operational 
time.

Second coring episode, one roller cone lost and two found (7–
12 January)

Cores 360-U1473A-46R through 55R (410.8–481.7 m DSF) were 
retrieved with a total recovery of 20.0 m (28%). Penetration rates 
were high, recovery was low, and cores were highly fractured, indi-
cating a weak (faulted) formation. Because of excessive torque (Fig-
ure F2) and the need for a wiper trip and reaming the hole, we 
decided to retrieve the drill string, only to discover that the RCB bit 
was missing one of its four roller cones. The second of two RCJB 
fishing runs that followed recovered one missing roller cone (Figure 
F7) but left three lost cones still unaccounted for. We decided to re-
sume coring; however, Cores 53R through 55R (469.6–481.7 m 
DSF) had zero recovery. Deployment of depluggers had no effect. 
We retrieved the drill string and found that the bit had damage at-
tributable to a roller cone (Figure F8A). We deployed the fishing 
magnet and recovered a heavily abraded roller cone that had evi-
dently been stuck in the center of the drill bit, preventing advance 
and recovery (Figure F8B–F8C).

Drilling ahead (12–13 January)
We decided to drill ahead without coring for an interval not to 

exceed 100 m using a tricone bit, which is more robust than the 
RCB coring bit and therefore more suitable to mitigate potential is-
sues near the bottom of the hole, such as reaming a slightly tight 
hole (Figure F9). We also wanted to get an idea of how much faster 
drilling would deepen the hole compared to coring. We drilled 

Figure F1. Expedition 360 operational time distribution. Left: Proportional time by major operational categories (desired activities [greens and purple], opera-
tional problems [reds], and logistics problems [blue and gray]). Right: Timeline of operational categories (each vertical bar = 1 day).
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ahead from 481.7 to 519.2 m DSF (37.5 m), found that the advance 
rate was not greater compared to that of coring, and after 1.3 days 
decided therefore to resume coring.

Third coring episode (13–23 January)
During this coring episode of 9.9 days (including 0.6 day when 

the pipe was stuck in the hole at 651.9 m DSF), we retrieved Cores 
360-U1473A-57R through 89R (519.2–789.2 m DSF) and recovered 
241.4 m (89%) using four RCB coring bits. Coring conditions were 
ideal for the most part in these less fractured gabbroic rocks. We 
arguably recovered the single longest piece of igneous rock ever 

(2.85 m) in Core 84R (Figure F10). On 18 January the drill string 
stuck in the hole and it took 15 h to resume coring operations. Nev-
ertheless, as with the first coring episode, extrapolating the average 
daily advance during this episode (including stuck time) over the to-
tal number of coring days available, we would have reached >1200 
m DSF.

Successful logging and mechanical bit release problem (23–30 
January)

The last coring bit deployed during coring Episode 3 was 
mounted with a mechanical bit release (MBR) system to drop the bit 

Figure F2. Expedition 360 operational events plotted against depth. A. Torque from the rig instrumentation system was measured every second but only 1 
point/min was used for plotting. Fluctuations in torque between 340 and 480 m DSF correlate with structural observations (see Structural geology) and 
wireline logging data (see Petrophysics) indicative of a fault zone. B. Core recovery (percentage of recovered length relative to cored interval) fluctuated 
shallower than 480 m DSF and was consistently high deeper than 580 m DSF. C. Bottom-hole assembly (BHA) runs that advanced Hole U1473A significantly. 
D. Operational episodes that advanced the hole significantly. E. Operational episodes that did not advance the hole significantly (mainly fishing for lost roller 
cones and medical evacuation).
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Table T1. Site U1473 core summary. For more information on bottom-hole assembly (BHA) runs, see Table T2. DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drill-
ing depth below seafloor, CSF-A = core depth below seafloor, method A. Core type: G = ghost, M = miscellaneous, R = rotary core barrel (RCB), numeric core 
type = drilled interval. MBR = mechanical bit release. (Continued on next page.) Download table in .csv format.

Hole U1473A
Latitude: 32°42.3622′S
Longitude: 057°16.6880′E
Water depth (m): 710.23
Date started (UTC): 1300 h; 16 December 2015
Date finished (UTC): 0430 h; 27 January 2016
Time on hole (days): 41.65
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 721
Rig floor to sea level (m): 10.77
Penetration DSF (m): 789.7
Cored interval (m): 742.7
Recovered length (m): 469.15
Recovery (%): 63
Drilled interval (m): 47
Drilled interval (no.): 2
Total cores (no.): 89
RCB cores (no.): 86
Other cores (no.): 3

Core

Top 
depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom 
depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Interval 
advanced 

(m)
Recovered 
length (m)

Curated 
length (m)

Core 
recovery 

(%)

Top 
depth 
cored 

CSF-A (m)

Bottom 
depth 

recovered 
CSF-A (m)

Core on deck 
date

Core on 
deck 

time UTC 
(h)

Sections 
(N)

BHA run 
number

Operational 
episode description

360-U1473A-
11 ****Drilled interval from 0.00 to 9.5 m DSF***** 18 Dec 2015 1445 0 2 Install reentry system

2R 9.5 12.8 3.3 2.25 2.45 68 9.5 11.95 19 Dec 2015 2345 2 3 Coring Episode 1
3R 12.8 22.4 9.6 4.24 5.10 44 12.8 17.90 20 Dec 2015 0535 4
4R 22.4 32.0 9.6 6.27 8.41 65 22.4 30.81 20 Dec 2015 1230 6
5R 32.0 41.6 9.6 2.07 2.05 22 32.0 34.05 20 Dec 2015 1615 2
6R 41.6 51.3 9.7 3.08 4.08 32 41.6 45.68 20 Dec 2015 1950 3
7R 51.3 61.0 9.7 1.92 2.27 20 51.3 53.57 21 Dec 2015 0005 2
8R 61.0 70.7 9.7 4.92 5.82 51 61.0 66.82 21 Dec 2015 0610 4
9R 70.7 80.4 9.7 5.92 7.14 61 70.7 77.84 21 Dec 2015 1045 5

10R 80.4 90.1 9.7 3.07 3.43 32 80.4 83.83 22 Dec 2015 0355 3 4
11R 90.1 99.8 9.7 6.19 7.01 64 90.1 97.11 22 Dec 2015 0820 5
12R 99.8 109.5 9.7 6.30 6.68 65 99.8 106.48 22 Dec 2015 1135 5
13R 109.5 119.2 9.7 5.42 5.85 56 109.5 115.35 22 Dec 2015 1625 5
14R 119.2 128.9 9.7 6.09 7.16 63 119.2 126.36 22 Dec 2015 2225 5
15R 128.9 138.6 9.7 7.21 8.70 74 128.9 137.60 23 Dec 2015 0340 7
16R 138.6 148.3 9.7 7.84 8.83 81 138.6 147.43 23 Dec 2015 1010 6
17R 148.3 158.0 9.7 5.94 7.06 61 148.3 155.36 23 Dec 2015 1550 5
18R 158.0 167.7 9.7 4.64 5.48 48 158.0 163.48 23 Dec 2015 2350 4

19R 167.7 177.4 9.7 2.30 3.01 24 167.7 170.71 24 Dec 2015 1305 2 5
20R 177.4 180.1 2.7 2.15 2.44 80 177.4 179.84 24 Dec 2015 1530 2
21R 180.1 187.1 7.0 4.00 4.60 57 180.1 184.70 25 Dec 2015 1225 4
22R 187.1 196.8 9.7 1.56 1.95 16 187.1 189.05 25 Dec 2015 1510 2
23R 196.8 206.5 9.7 4.12 5.69 42 196.8 202.49 25 Dec 2015 1815 4
24R 206.5 216.2 9.7 3.67 4.83 38 206.5 211.33 25 Dec 2015 2135 4
25R 216.2 225.9 9.7 2.65 3.33 27 216.2 219.53 26 Dec 2015 0130 3
26R 225.9 235.6 9.7 3.28 4.24 34 225.9 230.14 26 Dec 2015 0615 3
27R 235.6 245.3 9.7 7.48 8.23 77 235.6 243.83 26 Dec 2015 1000 6
28R 245.3 255.0 9.7 7.22 7.35 74 245.3 252.65 26 Dec 2015 1400 5
29R 255.0 264.7 9.7 6.82 7.34 70 255.0 262.34 26 Dec 2015 1820 5
30R 264.7 274.4 9.7 5.79 6.64 60 264.7 271.34 26 Dec 2015 2135 5
31R 274.4 284.1 9.7 2.70 3.65 28 274.4 278.05 27 Dec 2015 0010 3
32R 284.1 293.8 9.7 7.43 8.72 77 284.1 292.82 27 Dec 2015 0400 6
33R 293.8 303.5 9.7 6.03 6.65 62 293.8 300.45 27 Dec 2015 0810 5
34R 303.5 313.2 9.7 6.77 7.53 70 303.5 311.03 27 Dec 2015 1210 6

35R 313.2 322.9 9.7 2.40 2.89 25 313.2 316.09 28 Dec 2015 0220 2 6
36R 322.9 332.6 9.7 3.02 3.92 31 322.9 326.82 28 Dec 2015 0530 3
37R 332.6 342.3 9.7 4.57 5.90 47 332.6 338.50 28 Dec 2015 0855 4
38R 342.3 352.0 9.7 4.36 5.06 45 342.3 347.36 28 Dec 2015 1415 4
39R 352.0 361.7 9.7 7.06 8.37 73 352.0 360.37 28 Dec 2015 1850 6
40R 361.7 371.4 9.7 2.17 2.41 22 361.7 364.11 29 Dec 2015 0040 2
41R 371.4 381.1 9.7 7.09 7.99 73 371.4 379.39 29 Dec 2015 0520 6
42R 381.1 390.8 9.7 4.06 4.92 42 381.1 386.02 29 Dec 2015 0935 4
43R 390.8 400.5 9.7 9.25 10.02 95 390.8 400.82 29 Dec 2015 1440 8
IODP Proceedings 4 Volume 360
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on the seafloor and save pipe tripping time before logging. After 
successfully releasing the bit, we conducted successful wireline log-
ging runs with (1) the “triple combo” tool string, (2) the Formation 
MicroScanner (FMS)-sonic tool string, and (3) the Ultrasonic Bore-
hole Imager (UBI). When the drill string was recovered, the MBR 
top connector was missing the sleeve retainer ring, which was pre-
sumed to have fallen into the bottom of the hole. We first used a 
fishing magnet trying to recover the ring without success. Next, we 
deployed a coring bit in the hope that the missing part may have 

dropped onto the seafloor when the previous RCB bit was released 
prior to logging; however, we immediately experienced excessive 
torque that was attributed to contact with metal at the bottom of 
the hole. The presence of the sleeve retainer ring at the bottom of 
Hole U1473A was confirmed with a subsequent RCJB deployment, 
which recovered two rounded boulders with tool marks that fit the 
sleeve retainer perfectly (Figure F11). At this point in time we had 
to leave Site U1473 and get under way for Mauritius.

44R 400.5 410.2 9.7 5.44 6.42 56 400.5 406.92 29 Dec 2015 2140 5

45M 410.2 410.8 0.6 0.50 1.25 83 410.2 411.45 7 Jan 2016 1130 1 10 Fishing for roller cones

46R 410.8 420.5 9.7 2.59 3.94 27 410.8 414.74 8 Jan 2016 0425 3 11 Coring Episode 2 and two roller 
cones lost and found47R 420.5 430.2 9.7 4.04 5.29 42 420.5 425.79 8 Jan 2016 0815 4

48R 430.2 439.9 9.7 2.69 3.83 28 430.2 434.03 8 Jan 2016 1035 3
49R 439.9 449.6 9.7 0.98 1.31 10 439.9 441.21 8 Jan 2016 1830 1
50R 449.6 459.3 9.7 3.52 4.50 36 449.6 454.10 9 Jan 2016 0015 3
51R 459.3 469.0 9.7 5.72 6.40 59 459.3 465.70 9 Jan 2016 0505 5
52R 469.0 469.6 0.6 0.42 0.49 70 469.0 469.49 9 Jan 2016 0725 1

53R 469.6 470.6 1.0 0.00 0.00 0 469.6 469.60 11 Jan 2016 0045 0 14 Advance limited; recovery 
prevented by roller cone stuck in 
bit

54R 470.6 480.3 9.7 0.00 0.00 0 470.6 470.60 11 Jan 2016 0635 0
55R 480.3 481.7 1.4 0.00 0.00 0 480.3 480.30 11 Jan 2016 1100 0

561 *****Drilled interval from 481.7 to 519.2 m DSF***** 13 Jan 2016 1130 0 16 Drilling without coring

57R 519.2 519.6 0.4 0.40 0.40 100 519.2 519.60 14 Jan 2016 0400 1 17 Coring Episode 3
58R 519.6 529.2 9.6 9.48 10.35 99 519.6 529.95 14 Jan 2016 0750 8
59R 529.2 538.8 9.6 6.50 6.84 68 529.2 536.04 14 Jan 2016 1315 5
60R 538.8 548.4 9.6 5.16 6.19 54 538.8 544.99 14 Jan 2016 1845 5
61R 548.4 558.1 9.7 6.72 7.61 69 548.4 556.01 15 Jan 2016 0040 6
62R 558.1 567.8 9.7 7.01 7.63 72 558.1 565.73 15 Jan 2016 0420 6
63R 567.8 577.5 9.7 2.22 2.72 23 567.8 570.52 15 Jan 2016 0830 2
64R 577.5 587.2 9.7 9.37 9.76 97 577.5 587.26 15 Jan 2016 1350 9
65R 587.2 596.9 9.7 9.32 9.77 96 587.2 596.97 15 Jan 2016 2045 7
66R 596.9 606.6 9.7 8.74 9.06 90 596.9 605.96 16 Jan 2016 0235 7

67R 606.6 616.3 9.7 9.73 10.32 100 606.6 616.92 16 Jan 2016 2125 8 18
68R 616.3 626.0 9.7 9.23 9.67 95 616.3 625.97 17 Jan 2016 0235 7
69R 626.0 635.7 9.7 9.80 10.26 101 626.0 636.26 17 Jan 2016 0850 8
70R 635.7 645.4 9.7 8.87 9.09 91 635.7 644.79 17 Jan 2016 1415 8
71R 645.4 648.4 3.0 3.62 3.76 121 645.4 649.16 17 Jan 2016 1805 3

72R 648.4 651.9 3.5 3.60 3.71 103 648.4 652.11 18 Jan 2016 1145 3 19

73R 651.9 654.6 2.7 1.85 2.03 69 651.9 653.93 19 Jan 2016 0050 2 20
74R 654.6 664.3 9.7 10.09 10.35 104 654.6 664.95 19 Jan 2016 0605 9
75R 664.3 674.0 9.7 9.88 10.28 102 664.3 674.58 19 Jan 2016 1120 8
76R 674.0 680.7 6.7 5.16 5.31 77 674.0 679.31 19 Jan 2016 1710 5
77R 680.7 683.7 3.0 2.29 2.42 76 680.7 683.12 19 Jan 2016 2115 2
78R 683.7 693.4 9.7 9.94 10.56 102 683.7 694.26 20 Jan 2016 0330 8
79R 693.4 703.1 9.7 8.94 9.54 92 693.4 702.94 20 Jan 2016 0805 8
80R 703.1 712.8 9.7 9.86 10.26 102 703.1 713.36 20 Jan 2016 1440 9
81R 712.8 721.3 8.5 7.62 8.55 90 712.8 721.35 20 Jan 2016 2155 6

82R 721.3 731.0 9.7 9.80 10.01 101 721.3 731.31 21 Jan 2016 1745 8 21
83R 731.0 740.7 9.7 9.64 10.00 99 731.0 741.00 22 Jan 2016 0205 9
84R 740.7 750.4 9.7 9.52 9.75 98 740.7 750.45 22 Jan 2016 0705 7
85R 750.4 756.1 5.7 5.04 5.27 88 750.4 755.67 22 Jan 2016 1325 4
86R 756.1 760.1 4.0 3.27 3.38 82 756.1 759.48 22 Jan 2016 1720 3
87R 760.1 769.8 9.7 9.64 9.88 99 760.1 769.98 22 Jan 2016 2340 9
88R 769.8 779.5 9.7 9.39 9.72 97 769.8 779.52 23 Jan 2016 0445 8
89R 779.5 789.2 9.7 9.73 10.06 100 779.5 789.56 23 Jan 2016 1000 8

90G 9.5 789.2 779.7 0.25 0.25  9.5 9.75 25 Jan 2016 1500 1 22 Successful logging (MBR problem)

91M 789.2 789.7 0.5 0.50 0.50 100 789.2 789.70 27 Jan 2016 0230 1 24
Total: 1569.4 469.4

Core

Top 
depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom 
depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Interval 
advanced 

(m)
Recovered 
length (m)

Curated 
length (m)

Core 
recovery 

(%)

Top 
depth 
cored 

CSF-A (m)

Bottom 
depth 

recovered 
CSF-A (m)

Core on deck 
date

Core on 
deck 

time UTC 
(h)

Sections 
(N)

BHA run 
number

Operational 
episode description

Table T1 (continued).
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Table T2. Operational summary information by bottom-hole assembly (BHA) run number, Hole U1473A. For coring summary, see Table T1. XCB = extended 
core barrel, RCB = rotary core barrel, TC = tricone, FM = fishing magnet, RCJB = reverse circulation junk basket. DIC = drill-in casing. WOW = waiting on weather. 
MBR = mechanical bit release. NA = not applicable. Download table in .csv format.

BHA 
run

Bit type/
instance

Reentry
date

Reentry 
time UTC 

+ 4 (h)
Reentry
number

Run 
advance 

(m)

Run
recovered 

(m)

Run 
recovery

(%) Comment
Major operational 

episode

Episode 
advance

(m)

Episode 
recovered 

(m)

Episode 
recovery 

(%)

1 XCB Seafloor survey to select drill site Install reentry 
system

9.5 NA NA
2 TC 1 18 Dec 2015 0530 9.5 Bare-rock spud-in with mud motor and DIC
3 RCB 1 19 Dec 2015 1535 1 70.9 30.7 43 Coring Run 1 Coring Episode 1 400.7 207.0 52
4 RCB 2 21 Dec 2015 2335 2 87.3 52.7 60 Coring Run 2
